

19.09.2023

This case has been listed before the undersigned for the first time since the undersigned has joined the present posting on 31.08.2023.

Present: Ms. Himani, Ld. counsel for the plaintiff.

None for the defendant.

Defendant has been served on 08.06.2023 through her son. Be awaited for the appearance of the defendant.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that she has to go to Rohini Court, so she will not be able to appear at 2:30 p.m. In view of her submission, her presence is exempted at 2:30 p.m. Put up at **2:30 p.m.**

(SHIV KUMAR)
ADJ-02, West Distt.
Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi:19.09.2023

At 2:30 p.m.

Present: None for defendants.

As per report of process server, one person met him at the given address of the defendant who claimed himself to be the son of the defendant and summons has been served upon that person on 08.06.2023. However, in the report, the name and age of the person who received the summons is not mentioned.

In view of the same, let fresh summons be issued to the defendant on filing of fresh PF/RC. The Incharge Nazari Branch/District Nazari is

-2-

directed to ensure that the process server visit at least 3 times to the address of defendant for service of summons and also take steps regarding affixation in case of refusal or no reasonable likelihood of the availability of the defendant at the given address.

(SHIV KUMAR)
ADJ-02, West Distt.
Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi:19.09.2023